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Alabama’s Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, section 8-1A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, applies to the electronic transmission of prescriptions from authorized prescribers to pharmacies.  The procedure for accepting electronic signatures depends upon any applicable laws regulating the practice of pharmacy.  An electronically transmitted prescription must indicate whether product selection is permitted.





Dear Mr. Dixon:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners.








QUESTIONS





	1.  Does Alabama’s newly enacted Uniform Elec�tronic Transactions Act, section 8-1A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, apply to the electronic transmission of prescriptions from authorized prescribers to pharma�cies?





	2.  If the answer to the above is yes, may a phar�macist receiving a prescription by electronic transmis�sion accept an electronic signature of the authorized prescriber.  If an electronic signature is acceptable, what are the requirements for a valid electronic signa�ture?





	3.  Does the two-line prescription law, section 34-23-8(4) of the Code of Alabama apply to prescrip�tions transmitted electronically from an authorized pre�scriber to a pharmacist?  If not, should a prescription transmitted electronically from an authorized prescriber to a pharmacy advise the dispensing pharmacist whether product selection is permitted?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In 2001, the Alabama Legislature adopted the Uniform Electronic Trans�actions Act.  Except for those things specifically excluded, the act applies to “electronic records and electronic signatures relating to a transaction.”  Ala. Code § 8-1A-3(a) (2001).  Prescriptions are not specifically excluded in the act.  Therefore, if prescribing a drug is a transaction, as defined in the act, prescrip�tions fall under the act and may be transmitted electronically.





	The term “transaction” is defined in the act as “[a]n action or set of ac�tions occurring between two or more persons relating to the conduct of business, commercial, or governmental affairs.”  Ala. Code § 8-1A-2(17) (2002).  The official comment to this section discusses the term “transaction” and states as follows:





	The definition has been limited to actions be�tween people taken in the context of business, commer�cial or governmental activities.  The term includes all interactions between people for business, commercial, including specifically consumer, or governmental pur�poses.  However, the term does not include unilateral or non-transactional actions.  As such it provides a structural limitation on the scope of the Act as stated in the next section.





***





	A transaction must include interaction between two or more persons.  Consequently, to the extent that the execution of a will, trust, or a health care power of attorney or similar health care designation does not involve another person and is a unilateral act, it would not be covered by this Act because not occurring as a part of a transaction as defined in this Act.





Ala. Code § 8-1A-2 (Official Comment 12) (2002).





	The law regarding pharmacists and pharmacies defines “prescription” as fol�lows:





	Any order for drug or medical supplies, written or signed or transmitted by word of mouth, telephone, telegraph, closed circuit television, or other means of communication by a legally competent practitioner, licensed by law to prescribe and administer such drugs and medical supplies intended to be filled, com�pounded, or dispensed by a pharmacist.





Ala. Code § 34-23-1(21) (2002).





	“Pharmacist” and “pharmacy” are defined as follows:





	(17) PHARMACIST. Any person licensed by the Alabama State Board of Pharmacy to practice the pro�fession of pharmacy in the State of Alabama and whose license is in good standing.


	(18) PHARMACY. A place licensed by the Ala�bama State Board of Pharmacy in which prescriptions, drugs, medicines, medical devices, chemicals, and poi�sons are sold, offered for sale, compounded, or dis�pensed, and shall include all places whose title may imply the sale, offering for sale, compounding, or dis�pensing of prescriptions, drugs, medicines, chemicals, or poisons.





Ala. Code § 34-23-1 (2002).





	Based upon these definitions in Alabama law, a prescription involves a transaction between a legally competent practitioner, a pharmacist, and a con�sumer.  The definition of prescription indicates that an electronic signature of the prescriber is acceptable under Alabama law.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a prescription may be electronically transmitted under the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.





	Section 8-1A-7 provides for the legal recognition of electronic records.  Ala. Code § 8-1A-7 (2002).  Subsection (d) provides that “[i]f a law requires a signature, an electronic signature satisfies the law.”  Id.  The act does not spec�ify the format or the requirements for sending an electronic signature.  Section 8-1A-9 provides the attributes of a signature as follows:





	(a) An electronic record or electronic signature is attributable to a person if it was the act of the person. The act of the person may be shown in any manner, including a showing of the efficacy of any security procedure applied to determine the person to which the electronic record or electronic signature was attribut�able.


	(b) The effect of an electronic record or elec�tronic signature attributed to a person under subsection (a) is determined from the context and surrounding cir�cumstances at the time of its creation, execution, or adoption, including the parties' agreement, if any, and otherwise as provided by law.





Ala. Code § 8-1A-9 (2002).  Accordingly, the procedure for accepting elec�tronic signatures depends upon any applicable laws regulating the practice of pharmacy.  The Board of Pharmacy may adopt rules and regulations concerning the receipt of prescriptions by electronic signature.  See Ala. Code § 34-23-92 (2002).





	Section 34-23-8 of the Code of Alabama, governing the substitution of drugs or brands of drugs, directs that “no person shall dispense or cause to be dispensed a different brand of drug in lieu of that ordered or prescribed without the express permission in each case of the person ordering or prescribing such drug, except as provided below.”  Ala. Code § 34-23-8 (2002).  The exception provides that the pharmacist may substitute a different brand name of drug than the practitioner has prescribed based on the instruction of the prescribing prac�titioner.  Id.  The instructions of the practitioner must be provided in accordance with subsection (4) of section 34-23-8, which states as follows:





	Every written prescription issued in this state by a licensed practitioner shall contain two signature lines.  Under one signature line shall be printed clearly the words “dispense as written.”  Under the other sig�nature line shall be printed clearly the words “product selection permitted.”  The practitioner shall communi�cate instructions to the pharmacist by signing on the appropriate line.  The State Board of Pharmacy shall not promulgate any rule or regulation affecting the subject matter of this subdivision.





	An oral prescription from the practitioner shall instruct the pharmacist whether or not a less expensive pharmaceutically and therapeutically equivalent drug product may be dispensed.  The pharmacist shall note instructions on the file copy of the prescription and retain the prescription form for the period specified by law.





Ala. Code § 34-23-8(4) (2002).





	This section provides that, if a substitution of drugs may be made, the practitioner must authorize this substitution.  If the prescription is written, a two-signature line form must be used, and if the prescription is oral, instruc�tions to the pharmacist that the pharmacist must note on the file copy is required.  If a prescription is electronically transmitted, the electronic trans�mission must include instructions concerning substitution.  The two-signature line would not necessarily be required in an electronic transmission because the transmission is not a “written prescription.”  Some other form of instruction as to whether product selection is permitted must be included in the electronic transmission of the prescription.





	This opinion addresses the application of Alabama law.  There may be applicable federal laws, rules, and regulation.  








CONCLUSION





	Alabama’s Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, section 8-1A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, applies to the electronic transmission of prescriptions from authorized prescribers to pharmacies.  The procedure for accepting elec�tronic signatures depends upon any applicable laws regulating the practice of pharmacy.  An electronically transmitted prescription must indicate whether product selection is permitted.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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